

the main writ petitions the State is free to put forth their stand including the statutory change brought in as mentioned above before the High Court.

Inasmuch as the impugned order being in the nature of an interim direction and by the order of this Court dated 5th December, 2008 directed maintenance of status-quo till the disposal of the present special leave petitions, we make it clear that the same order of status-quo shall continue till final order being passed in the main writ petitions. We also make it clear that the status-quo order confines to demolition of any structure is Beat Police Chowki. Municipal Body is free to recover its dues in accordance with law.

With the above clarification, we request the High Court to take all endeavour for early disposal of

..3/-

:3:
the writ petitions which are of the year 2007 preferably within a period of six months from the date of the receipt of the copy of this order.

The special leave petitions are disposed of on the above terms.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master